Breach of this covenant may be regarded as a material breach of this Engagement Letter. 

Baker Tilly certifies that, except for de minimis and non-systematic violations, it has not violated the terms 
of I.C. 24-4.7, I.C. 24-5-12, or I.C. 24-5-14 in the previous three hundred sixty-five (365) days, even if I.C. 
24-4.7 is preempted by federal law, and that Baker Tilly will not violate the terms of I.C. 24-4.7 for the 
duration of the Engagement Letter, even if I.C. 24-4.7 is preempted by federal law.  Baker Tilly further 
certifies that any affiliate or principal of Baker Tilly and any agent acting on behalf of Baker Tilly or on 
behalf of any affiliate or principal of Baker Tilly, except for de minimis and non-systematic violations, has 
not violated the terms of I.C. 24-4.7 in the previous three hundred sixty-five (365) days, even if I.C. 24-4.7 
is preempted by federal law, and will not violate the terms of I.C. 24-4.7 for the duration of the 
Engagement Letter, even if I.C. 24-4.7 is preempted by federal law. 

Anti-Nepotism 

The Firm is aware of the provisions under IC 36-1-21 et seq.